automotive) were invited to participate in this survey. They were designed as end user 

of the product (professional user, experienced user and novice user). The quota 

sampling technique was employed in this survey. At the end of this survey, three 

hundred and twenty two (320) responded of which one hundred and four (104) 

respondents were for consumer product, one hundred (100) respondents were for 

furniture and one hundred and sixteen (116) respondents were for automotive. The total 

respondents are deemed sufficient for analysis of the data (Cohen, 1988; Mitra & 

Lankford, 1999; Howell, 2002; Nieswiadomy, 2008). Many other researchers in almost 

similar studies have a smaller sample size (Lai et al., 2006;